initial application of the standard has been recognised as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings as on April 1, 2019, aggregating to Rs. 1,812.27 lakhs.

Consequently in the Statement of Profit and Loss for the current period, the nature of expenses in respect of operating leases has changed from "Lease rent" in previous period to "Depreciation and amortisation expense" for the right of

use assets, "Finance cost" for interest accrued on lease liability and GST on Lease Rent to "Other expenses". As a result the "Lease Rent", "Depreciation and amortisation expense", "Finance cost" and "Other expenses" of the current

period is not comparable to the earlier periods.

The performance of the current period is not comparable with previous period results. The reconciliation of the above effect on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December, 2019 is asunder:

Quarter ended 31 December, 2019

in Lakhs

Adjustments to increase / (decrease) in Profit before tax

Quarter

ended 31

December,

2019

comparable

basis

Changes due

to Ind AS 116

increase/

(decrease)

Quarter

ended 31

December,

2019 as

reported

Lease Rent 1,753 (1,509) 244

Other expenses 2,244 220 2,464

Depreciation and amortisation expense 514 1,044 1,558

Finance cost 16 560 576

Profit / (Loss) before tax 778 (315) 463

Nine Months ended 31 December, 2019

in Lakhs

Adjustments to increase/ (decrease) in Profit before tax

IIIIIIC illYilki I.

ended 31

December,

2019

comparable

Changes due

to Ind AS 116

increase/

(decrease)

Nine months

ended 31

December,

2019 as

reported

Other Income 644 (62) 706

Lease Rent 4,967 (4,332) 635

Other expenses 6,316 624 6,940

Depreciation and amortisation expense 1,537 3,033 4,570

Finance cost 17 1,578 1,595

Profit / (Loss) before tax 723 (841) (118)

4 	Previous period / year figures have been regrouped, wherever necessary.

Place: Mumbai

Date: 3 February, 2020

Sing Iii Z Co.
Chartered Accountants
B2 402 B, Marathon Innova, 4th Floor, Off Ganpatrao Kadam Marg, Opp. Peninsula Corporate Park, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400 013. India
Tel : +91 (0) 22-6662 5537 / 38 E-mail : mumbai@singhico.com  website : www.singhico.com

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results
and Year to Date Results of the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing
Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

[…]

3 	Effective April 01, 2019, the Company adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases" using the modified retrospective approach for transition. Accordingly, the Company has not restated the comparative information. Instead, the cumulative effect of initial

application of the standard has been recognised as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings as on April 1, 2019, aggregating to Rs. 1,812.27 lakhs.

Consequently in the Statement of Profit and Loss for the current period, the nature of expenses in respect of operating leases has changed from "Lease rent" in previous period to "Depreciation and amortisation expense" for the right of use

assets, "Finance cost" for interest accrued on lease liability and GST on lease Rent to "Other expenses". As a result the "Lease Rent", "Depreciation and amortisation expense", "Finance cosr and "Other expenses" of the current period is not

comparable to the earlier periods.

The performance of the current period is not comparable with previous period results. The reconciliation of the above effect on the statement of Profit and Loss for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December, 2019 is as under:

Quarter ended 31 December, 2019

in Lakhs

Adjustments to increase / (decrease) in Profit before tax

Quarter ended

31 December,

2019

comparable

basis

Changes due

to Ind AS 116

increase/

(decrease)

Quarter ended

31 December,

2019 as

reported

Lease Rent 1,753 (1,509) 244

Other expenses 2,241 220 2,461

Depreciation and amortisation expense 514 1,044 1,558

Finance cost 16 560 576

Profit / (Loss) before tax 781 (315) 466

Nine Months ended 31 December, 2019

in Lakhs

Adjustments to increase / (decrease) in Profit before tax

Nine months

ended 31

December,

2019

comparable

basis

Changes due

to Ind AS 116

increase/

(decrease)

Nine months

ended 31

December,

2019 as

reported

Other Income 644 (62) 706

Lease Rent 4,967 (4,332) 635

Other expenses 6,319 624 6,942

Depreciation and amortisation expense 1,537 3,033 4,570

Finance cost 17 1,578 1,595

Profit / (Loss) before tax 667 (842) (175)

4 	Previous period / year figures have been regrouped, wherever necessary.

For and on behalf of the Board

For Speciality Restaurants Limited

Anjan Chatterjee

Chairman & Managing Director

(DIN : 00200443)

Place: Mumbai

Date: 3 February, 2020

SPECIALITY RESTAURANTS UMITED
Registered Office: Uniworth House, 3A Gurusaday Road, Kolkata - 700019

ON:155101WB1999P1C090672. Tel No. (91 33) 2283 7964/65/66. Fax No. (91 33) 2280 9282

Email: corporate@speciality.co.in

Website: www.speciality.co.in

Extract of financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2019